
Communities Scrutiny Commission 
(previously Neighbourhoods Scrutiny 
Commission)
Agenda

Date:      Monday, 14 January 2019
Time:      10.00 am
Venue:   Rm 1P05, City Hall, College Green, Bristol

Distribution:
Councillors: Gary Hopkins (Chair), Jo Sergeant (Vice-Chair), Carole Johnson, Hibaq Jama, 
Jon Wellington, Afzal Shah, Jeff Lovell, Graham Morris, Matt Melias, Martin Fodor and Charlie Bolton

Issued by: Dan Berlin, Scrutiny Advisor
City Hall, 3rd Floor Deanery Wing, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR
Tel: 0117 3525232
E-mail: scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Friday, 4 January 2019

Public Document Pack

mailto:scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk


Communities Scrutiny Commission (previously Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Commission) – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

(Pages 4 - 5)

2. Apologies for Absence 

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting and Action Tracker 
Members to agree the minutes of the previous meeting.
Action Tracker for information

(Pages 6 - 20)

5. Chair's Business 

6. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum. The
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at
the back of this agenda. 

Public Forum items should be emailed to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
and please note that the following deadlines will apply in relation to this 
meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the
meeting. For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in
this office at the latest by 5pm on Tuesday 8th January 2019

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the
working day prior to the meeting. For this meeting this means that your
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Friday
11th January 2019

7. Performance for Q2 
Report and Appendix 1 (Pages 21 - 28)

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Communities Scrutiny Commission (previously Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Commission) – Agenda

8. CIL/s106 process review 
Report and Appendices 1&2 (Pages 29 - 50)

9. Community Toilets Scheme 
Report and Appendix 1 (Pages 51 - 63)

10. Customer Services 
Report and Appendix 1 (Pages 64 - 78)



www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

Public Information Sheet 
 
Inspection of Papers - Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk. 
 
You can also inspect papers at the City Hall Reception, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR.  
 
Other formats and languages and assistance 
For those with hearing impairment  

Other o check with and  
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting. 
 
Committee rooms are fitted with induction loops to assist people with hearing impairment.  If you 
require any assistance with this please speak to the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Public Forum 

 
Members of the public may make a written statement ask a question or present a petition to most 
meetings.  Your statement or question will be sent to the Committee and be available in the meeting 
room one hour before the meeting.  Please submit it to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk  or 
Democratic Services Section, Brunel House St Georges Road Bristol BS1 5UY.  The following 
requirements apply: 
 
• The statement is received no later than 12.00 noon on the working day before the meeting and is 

about a matter which is the responsibility of the committee concerned.  
• The question is received no later than three clear working days before the meeting.   

Please see www.bristol.gov.uk and the ‘How to Have Your Say’ pdf for the parame
[...]
ill 
have the greatest impact. 

• Your time allocation may have to be strictly limited if there are a lot of submissions. 
• If there are a large number of submissions on one matter a representative may be requested to 

speak on the groups behalf. 
• If you do not attend or speak at the meeting at which your public forum submission is being taken 

your statement will be noted by Members. 
 
Webcasting/ Recording of meetings  

 
Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in Public forum are advised that all Full 
Council and Cabinet meetings and some other committee meetings are now filmed for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting pages. The whole of the meeting is filmed (except 
where there are confidential or exempt items) and the footage will be available for two years.  If you 
ask a question or make a representation, then you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to have 
given your consent to this.  If you do not wish to be filmed you need to make yourself known to the 
webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means 
that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be 
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others 
attending and that is not within the council’s control. 

Page 5

http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Communities Scrutiny Commission 

(previously Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Commission)

12 November 2018 at 10.00 am

Members Present:-
Councillors: Gary Hopkins (Chair), Jo Sergeant (Vice-Chair), Carole Johnson, Jon Wellington, Afzal Shah, 
Jeff Lovell, Matt Melias, Martin Fodor and Charlie Bolton

Officers in Attendance:-
Patsy Mellor (Director: Communities), Gemma Dando, Johanna Holmes (Policy Advisor - Scrutiny), Dan 
Berlin (Scrutiny Advisor), Julian Higson, Penny Germon, Tom Gilchrist, Lindsay Hay, Sarah Spicer and 
Stuart Pattison (Crime Reduction Manager)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained relevant the safety information.

2. Apologies for Absence

Cllr Graham Morris

3. Declarations of Interest

None

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The draft minutes of the previous meeting (10th September 2018) were agreed as a correct record of the 
meeting by the Members.

5. Communities Scrutiny Commission Action Tracker

Members requested further information about the Waste Collection and Disposal Services in Bristol item, 
including where the plan to provide households with extra recycling provision originated and what was 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk

happening now.

All other actions updated and completed.

ACTION: Officer to provide update on the background of the plan to provide households with extra 
recycling provision and what is happening now.

6. Chair's Business

None

7. Public Forum

The following Public Forum was received: 
 Question 1:  Agenda Item 12 : Corporate Risk Register Report - Cllr Clive Stevens

Answer to the question was provided to Cllr Stevens at Agenda item 12.  

8. Housing Crisis - Bristol Housing Market and Trends

Sarah Spicer, Business Planning and Service Development Manager, Bristol City Council, delivered a 
presentation (the slides are included in the published pack).

The following are some of the key discussion points:

 Comparing house prices in Bristol to those in other Core Cities in the decade between August 2008 
and August 2018 indicates that not only does Bristol have the highest average house price of all 
the Core Cities, it has also seen the highest percentage increase.

 In August 2018 the average house price in Bristol was £282,624, 21.4% higher than the UK average
 There is a growing disparity between housing benefit rates and actual market rents across the ci
[...]
bed properties which helps create churn. i.e a 4 bed property can create 6 moves.  Investigating 
opportunities to build more family housing so as to create churn.

Cabinet Member: Affordable Rent has to be at or below the LHA – BCC does have a strict definition of 
Affordable Housing – also accepted by surrounding Authorities.  Latest Homes England funding has an 
element of social rent in it.  West of England funding will include social rent.  

ACTION: Officer to map new development programme by ward 
ACTION: Officer to confirm amount of shared ownership delivered 

A Member raised issue of empty basement flats within properties in the Ashley ward. 

Officers’ responses:

Page 10



scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk

o This was looked at when drawing up St Paul’s Housing Plan. The properties are mostly owned by 
Registered Providers. The identified problem was poor living conditions in the basements, which 
means large expenditure to make them habitable.

o  Approximately 300 empty properties brought back into use this year – target of 400 (city wide).  
The Council as a Compulsory purchase programme in place.  In the last month the Council were 
successful in enabling a voluntary purchase of a property, which is now used for temporary 
accommodation.  

Cabinet Member: There is a programme within Council housing stock looking at whether commercial 
and community spaces can be brought into use as housing, although this is not intended to reduce 
any community amenities, and so this begins with consultation.  

9. Private Rented Sector - Update

Tom Gilchrist, Private Housing and Accessible Homes Manager, delivered a presentation (the slides are 
included in the published pack).

The following are some of the key discussion points:

 Selective and Additional licensing schemes in Bristol
 Stapleton Road scheme covered 1,226 properties (1,023 Selective licensed and 203 Additional 

licensed). 
o It ran for five years and was completed in April 2018.  
o 845 (70%) of propertie
[...]
chemes cannot cover the whole city without Secretary of State approval, which has not been 
provided nationally since 2013. There is a need to justify the set-up of schemes based on evidence, 
including demonstrating significant risks and management in the areas.  After the 5 year period, this 
evidence would need to be produce to carry on in the same area.  Other Local Authorities have been 
challenged using this approach. 

A Member observed that local people were concerned why Easton was originally chosen for the 
licence scheme; although there is a general acceptance that it has been a positive in the area.  
Consultation is very important; it led to the scheme being successful.  

10. Vehicle Dwellers Encampment Policy Consultation

Penny Germon, Neighbourhoods & Communities Service Manager, delivered a presentation (the slides
are included in the published pack).

The following are some of the key discussion points:

 Selective and Additional licencing schemes in Bristol
 Numbers of vehicle dwellers have increased significantly.
 There is a need for a policy for managing vehicle encampments on the highway.
 The consultation outcomes shows a similar number agreeing and disagreeing with the proposed 

approach; and a clear majority support 9 out of the 10 criteria to assess impact:
o The nature, suitability or obtrusiveness of the encampment
o The level of any nuisance including noise
o The number, validity and seriousness of any complaints
o The level of damage caused by the occupiers
o Proximity to residential properties
o Proximity to  schools, children’s play and public amenities

Page 12



scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk

o The size and concentration of the encampment
o Human and domestic waste management
o General crime and public order offences.

 There is a need for a policy for managing vehicle encampments on the highway.

The Chair asked about the cost of providing sites, whether they would be self-financing or Council 
funded.  Officer response:
o Sites woul
[...]
soon as vehicle dwellers encampment is identified the 

Council will engage with the occupants using a process for consistency, including arranging welfare 

Page 13



scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk

assessments, assessing impact on the community, arranging outreach, and taking enforcement 
action if required.  

A Member asked about enforcement.  Officer response:
o In Greenbank, Removal Orders were used, as well as Injunctions
o The impact of someone in a car is a concern but not as high impact as the larger vehicles.   

11. Safer Bristol - Statistics

Members noted the report and slides (included in the published public pack).
There were no questions 

12. Risk Register

Response to the Public Forum question was provided to Cllr Stevens.  
Officer response:

o Narrative of The Risk Register doesn’t look at benefits of trees, but risks of management of 
trees.  

Cllr Stevens was offered opportunity for Gemma Dando’s team to provide further details about 
the tree service out of the meeting.  

13. Scrutiny Work Programme

The Chair confirmed that in the context of the Directorate restructure, the Communities Commission 
will keep to its work programme.

The Chair asked Members to make submissions of any further queries and points for all the agenda 
items, and the Communities Commission can feed up to OSMB.

ACTION: Members to send any further points / queries about the topics discussed on this agenda to 
Dan Berlin, Scrutiny Advisor, at Scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

Meeting ended at 1.00 pm

CHAIR  __________________

Page 14

mailto:Scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk


 
 

Action tracker V9 – updated 4-1-2019-db 
 

  
 
 
 

Communities Scrutiny Commission Action Sheet 2018/2019 
 

Agenda 
Item  

Title of Report/ 
Description 

Action and Deadline Responsible 
Officer/ 
Member 
 

Action taken and date completed 

 

Action Sheet –  12th November 2018   
5.  
 
 

Action Tracker: 
Waste Collection 
and Disposal 
Services in Bristol 
item on the 10th 
September 2018 
Action Tra
[...]
2 

months
Responsible 

Manager
Management Comments

W2 BCP541
Increase the percentage of household waste sent for reuse, 
recycling and composting

46.10% 48.75% 46.70% 48.00%  James Perkins
Target achieved in Q2 - in spite of poor yield of garden waste collected due to extreme weather. Year end target expected to be 
met.

W2 BCP542 Reduce the percentage of municipal waste land filled 20.80% 15.00% 15.00% 17.00%  James Perkins
Q2 target = 17.25%.  New treatment contract operated by BWC since November 2017 has dramatically reduced the tonnage of 
residual waste being disposed of at landfill. Plus new contract for wood wastes during Q2 has further assisted in the achievement 
of this target.

W2 BCP543
Improve street and environmental cleanliness (percentage of litter) 
B+ grade or better

47% 48% James Perkins
No evincible data currently exists to measure this standard. However an environmental and street cleanliness survey is being 
undertaken in Q3 2018-19 to set this cleanliness benchmark for future reports. 

FI4 DCM190
Number of formal enforcement actions taken (notices, FPNs, 
prosecutions)

640 1,000 288 515  Penny Germon
This is a significantly improved position on last year. This time last year the team was very new.   The improved performance 
reflects positively on the neighbourhood enforcement approach. 

EC4 DCM191 Levels of engagement with community development work 4,700 3,750 921 1,544  Penny Germon
After a good first quarter, the second quarter results are below target. This is due to a significant managing change process.  The 
expectation is that this will improve next quarter. The performance targets for Community Development will be reviewed and 
revised for 19/20 to reflect the new service.   

FI4 DCM192
Number of FPNs served for environmental crime by enforcement 
contractors

n/a 10,000 2,643 4,282 n/a Penny Germon

We are still in the pilot phase. Activity this year will inform future years. The number of FPNs is an important measure of activity 
which we would expect to go down as people change their behaviour. This needs to be balanced with  trying out new ways of 
working and providing a service across the city.  Q2 saw fewer FPNs because of  a greater emphasis on patrolling areas outside 
the city centre including Shirehampton, Brentry, Frome Vale & Hengrove. Also, during August an officer  worked with BWC fly-
tipping crews resulting in 15x fly-tipping FPNs. These were important service developments but resulted in fewer FPNs. 

W2 DCM193
Numbers of citizens participating in community clear-ups per 
quarter

n/a 3,000 808 2,372 n/a Penny Germon
51 community clear -ups across 20 wards, the majority in Central ward followed by Eastville and Lawrence Hill and one was 
citywide. 668 bags of rubbish collected and approximateley 1645 volunteer hours worked. Target/s will be reviewed for 19/20 to 
reflect the revised plan and implementation of Environmental Quality Surveys from Autumn 2018. 

WOP2 DCM194
Percentage of all enforcement investigations resolved within six 
months

93.90% 95.00% 92.30% 93.10%  Penny Germon

Significant improvements have been made in the management and processing of noise complaints so that it is more efficient.  
Even so noise nuisance accounts for about a third of enforcement team case load. 41% of nuisance complaints are from council 
tenants. Officer caseloads remain high. The team is balancing a number of competing demands such as vehicle dweller 
encampments and environmental crime. 

W3 DCM414 Improve energy efficiency from home installations 28 50 6 3  David White

Delays to the launch of the REPLICATE retrofit scheme has meant that the installations levels have been well below predicted. On 
top of this the new ECO3 Guidance has not yet been released by the Government. This provides ECO funding for energy efficiency 
measures to those in fuel poverty. Without it there is no funding we can offer customers and therefore our installation levels 
have been low. 

W2 DCM415
Increase the energy generated by initiatives led by the Energy 
Service's Investment Team

117kW 130kW 0kW 0kW  Richard Lowe, 
David White

Delays in starting on Lawrence Hill bus depot this Quarter - completing legal documents. The project requires a 20 year Variation 
to Deed with First Bus as BCC's tenant. Together with an associated Power Purchase Agreement for 20 years for sale of solar 
energy. First have a new solicitor not experienced in solar contracts so asked quite a lot of questions about how these work. 

W2 DCM544 Reduce the residual untreated waste sent to landfill (per household) 142.5 kg 120.0 kg 50.0 kg 50.0 kg  James Perkins
Q2 target = 60kg.  As a result of less municipal waste being disposed of at landfill (BCP542), this indicator continues to reduce, 
also in line with ongoing waste minimisation and reuse initiatives underway

WOP2 BCP327 % Corporate FOI requests responded to within 20 working days 80.50% 100.00% 76.40% 75.00%  Tia Corkish

75% is the Q2 figure. The reason we did not hit target is a wide-spread lack of resources within services to deal with cases in a 
timely manner combined with a lack of ownership and commitment within some services (but not all). The Customer Relations 
Team within Citizen Services assign 99% of cases within 24 hours to officers, however large services such as Traffic, which is the 
second largest in terms of volumes behind Bristol Waste, has escalated a lack of resources. The Corporate target of 100% is 
unrealistic given the complicated nature of some FOI's and the scale of the operation, eg some FOI's are specific to only 1 or 2 
people, who may be unavailable in the time given. Due to reasonable exceptions such as these, a realistic target would be 90% (as 
last year). 

WOP2 BCP328
Increase the percentage of stage 1 non-statutory complaints that we 
respond to within 15 days

87.00% 90.00% 83.70% 86.00%  Tia Corkish
86% is the quarterly figure  This is a much improved performance against same Q2 pe
[...]
nities  

Neighbourhoods & Communities   

 

 Dec 2017 Cabinet decision to close 18 public toilets located on 

the street and introduce a Business/Community Toilet Scheme. 

Saving £440K annually 
 

 4 toilets transferred to Downs Committee to manage 
 

 Remaining toilets decommissioned 
 

 Community Toilets Scheme (CTS) launched Dec 2017  
 

 Target  - double existing provision  (36- 50 toilets open to the 

public for free) 

Background 

P
age 56



Slide 4 

Communities  

Neighbourhoods & Communities   

 Main issues highlighted from consultation about toilet closure: 

 

 Availability of public toilets on the Downs - 4 toilets have 

been transferred to the Downs Committee to manage 

 

 

 Provision for homeless people- CTS members commit to non 

discriminatory admission including those sleeping rough. CTS 

facilities are listed on the Homelessness Connect website 

https://bristolhomelessconnect.com 

 

 Provision of properly accessible toilets across the city -new 

provision exceeds the old in most areas of the city 80% are 

accessible. 

 

   

Background 

P
age 57

https://bristolhomelessconnect.com/
https://bristolhomelessconnect.com/


Slide 5 

Communities  

Neighbourhoods & Communities   

What is the Community Toilets Scheme (CTS)? 

 Participants sign up to set of 
standards 

 Free to  non customers and offered 
without discrimination. 

 75 toilets have been inspected .  

 Full details on website map 

 Signage displayed  

 Participants offer facilities for free. 

 Cleaning products available from 
British Toilet Assoc. scheme 

P
age 58

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/streets-travel/public-toilet-map


Slide 6 

Communities  

Neighbourhoods & Communities   

Current provision of CTS 

 

 85 signed up community toilets (50 are 
businesses , medical centre or  community 
organisations)  

 

 84% are accessible  

 

 14 pending  
 

P
age 59



Slide 7 

Communities  

Neighbourhoods & Communities   

Available information about CTS toilets 

BCC website 

public toilets map 

Legible City- city centre paper map 
CTS in Autumn edition 

Great British toilet map- auto 
updated with new venues. Smart 
phone app. available 

Bristol Ageing Better paper map 

Open data 

https://opendata.bristol.gov.uk/explore
/dataset/public-toilets/information/ 

Homeless Connect website – 
https://bristolhomelessconnect.com 

P
age 60

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/streets-travel/public-toilet-map
https://opendata.bristol.gov.uk/explore/dataset/public-toilets/information/
https://opendata.bristol.gov.uk/explore/dataset/public-toilets/information/
https://opendata.bristol.gov.uk/explore/dataset/public-toilets/information/
https://opendata.bristol.gov.uk/explore/dataset/public-toilets/information/
https://opendata.bristol.gov.uk/explore/dataset/public-toilets/information/
https://bristolhomelessconnect.com/


Slide 8 

Communities  

Neighbourhoods & Communities   

Business rates changes 

 Nov budget-  business rate 
relief for public toilets for which 
government would compensate 
local authorities 

 

 Applies to standalone toilets 
whether publically or privately 
owned. 

 

 If all public toilets that the 
council are responsible for were 
reopened this year the rates bill 
for BCC would be £25,670 

 

 

P
age 61



Slide 9 

Communities  

Neighbourhoods & Communities   

Next Steps 

 Continue to work with partners to sustain the 
provision of accessible toilets across the city. 

 

 Recruit new ‘recruiters’ in the community 
 

 Goal - 100 participants across the city 
 

 Ensure information about public toilets is accurate 
and easily available to all  

 

 

P
age 62



Slide 10 

Communities  

Neighbourhoods & Communities   

 

 

Questions & Feedback  

P
age 63



Customer Services Review 

 

 

  Communities Scrutiny 
Commission  

Date 14th January 2019 

Report of:      Mike Jackson, Executive Director of Resources   
 
Title:    Customer Services Review 
 
Ward:     City wide 
 
Officer 
[...]
eport that good 
progress is being made towards improving the citizen experience when they contact the council. 
 
Next steps include an on-site visit for members of the Commission to the Temple Street base to see for 
themselves the work of the Citizens Services team, in order for the Commission to have a first-hand 
understanding of both the benefits but also the continuing challenges in the changed approach to 
delivering contact and support to Citizens.  Further Reports will be provided as required to the 
Commission as the planned changes to future support referred to in this Report are implemented. 

Page 78


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting and Action Tracker
	Action Tracker
	Action Tracker Appendix 1

	7 Performance for Q2
	Appendix A1 - Performance Communities Q2
	Communities EDM 2018


	8 CIL/s106 process review
	Appendix 1 - CIL/S106 Process Review
	Appendix 2 - CIL/S106 Process Review report

	9 Community Toilets Scheme
	Appendix 1 - Community Toilet Scheme

	10 Customer Services
	Appendix 1 - Customer Services Review






Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Communities Scrutiny Commission 

(previously Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Commission)

14 January 2019 at 10.00 am

Members Present:-
Councillors: Gary Hopkins (Chair), Jo Sergeant (Vice-Chair), Carole Johnson, Jon Wellington, Afzal Shah, 
Jeff Lovell, Matt Melias, Martin Fodor and Charlie Bolton

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting 

2. Apologies for Absence

Cllr Graham Morris
Cllr Hibaq Jama

3. Declarations of Interest

None

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting and Action Tracker

The draft minutes of the previous meeting (12th November 2018) were agreed as a correct record of 
the meeting by the Members.

RESOLVED: Outstanding actions to be reviewed and the Commission reserves the right to ask Officers 
further questions following this meeting.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

5. Chair's Business

Visit to Temple Street to meet the HomeChoice and Customer Services teams. 

 It was agreed that the HomeChoice visit was informative and helpful.
 Members agreed that there may be a lack of knowledge within the public and across elected 

Members on how the various housing processes and teams link together was noted.  

RESOLVED: There should be some awareness raising about HomeChoice processes and team 
responsibilities so elected Members can better advise and also manage expectations.

There was a discussion about the potential use of libraries and similar community 
spaces/venues with the use of Skype or a similar model that enables remote access; and that it 
could enable better accessibility for those citizens who have not been able to access Temple 
Street Citizen Service Point.

It was agreed by all Members that the tour, presentations and discussions at Temple Street 
(HomeChoice and Customer Services) was very worthwhile and positive, and Officers deserve thanks 
and credit.  

Chair confirmed that in the context of the Directorate restructure, the Communities Commission will 
keep to its work programme.

RESOLVED: It be noted that a Commission review meeting is to be held to address remaining 
questions the Commission has about the topics discussed at the three meetings on the 2018-19 
programme. The meeting will be held in March/April 2019 (TBC).

6. Public Forum

The following Public Forum was received: 
 Questions 1 & 2: Community Infrastructure levy / s106 process review

Answers to the questions were provided to Mr Gimson, and points were raised and discussed at 
Agenda item 7.

 Statement 1: Community Toilets Scheme

Mr Redgewell spoke to his statement and points were raised and discussed at Agenda item 8. 

7. Performance for Q2

Members asked what is being put in place for improvement of the Performance Indicators:



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 DCM191 Levels of Engagement with community development work.
 DCM414  Improve energy efficiency from home installations.
 BCP327 % corporate FOI requests to within 20 working days.

ACTION: Officers to provide the Commission responses to the Performance queries 

RESOLVED: A final Communities Commission review meeting will be held (date to be confirmed), in 
which it is requested Q3 Performance report is made available. Following the Directorate restructure 
there will not be a dedicated Communities report generated, although Officer can produce one from the 
Directorate reports. 

8. CIL/s106 process review

The Neighbourhoods & Communities Service Manager, and the Community Resources Manager 
delivered a presentation (the slides are included in the published pack).

Chair provided opportunity for Mr Gimson to follow up his Public Forum question:  will the community 
will be consulted on the changes to the Regulation 123 list.
Officer response: 

o This is referring to Strategic CIL rather than local CIL. There is a request for the Cabinet 
Member to review.  There are no plans at this stage for further consultation

RESOLVED: That the Public Forum question (whether the proportion of locally allocated CIL funds can 
be increased from 15%) will be reviewed.

There was a discussion surrounding accessibility of relevant information related to the CIL process for 
citizens and whether elected Members are appropriately informed. 

RESOLVED: That there is a need for updated guidance on the process, and that Member 
briefings would be helpful.

There was a discussion about delivery timetables, and Officers stated that there was not a 
fixed timetable as it depended on the capacity of the Parks and Transport departments. 

RESOLVED: It be noted that (i) as a result of consultation, project resources for Parks will be increased 
and a schedule will be published when it is clear that there will be enough capacity to enable delivery; 
and (ii) there is now an agreement in place with Transport and Parks departments to share a tracker 
for all schemes; that elected Members will receive a status report twice yearly; and there will be 
further updates should there be changes to existing plans.  



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

A Member stated that there should be flexibility and a facility for different processes for different 
levels of funding requested; that the existing model may prevent release of money for a publicly 
supported project in need of speedy approval.

RESOLVED: Vice-Chair of Communities Scrutiny Commission will make proposals to the Commission of 
an appropriate process to resolve this issue without using extra Officer resource.

9. Community Toilets Scheme

The Neighbourhoods & Communities Service Manager and the Neighbourhood Services Manager 
delivered a presentation (the slides are included in the published pack).

Chair provided opportunity for Mr Redgewell to follow up his Public Forum question: concern about 
some of the toilets in the scheme closing at 5pm; would like clarity surrounding where the accessible 
toilets are; and what information is available for bus passenger and members of the public.  
Officer response:

o Bristol Physical Access Chain (BPAC) have been involved in inspections and informed the 
definition of what is accessible.  

o Full details on Council’s website, including a map of the toilets included in the scheme:  
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/streets-travel/public-toilets
and https://www.bristol.gov.uk/streets-travel/public-toilet-map

o Each toilet has signs designating the service provision, including whether it is accessible and 
has baby changing facilities.  Examples of the signs can be found on the website, link above. 

o Bristol Aging Better is producing 6 maps covering the city, and it is planned that they will be 
widely distributed when published in February.

There was a discussion about whether the Council is working in partnership with other organisations 
such as train and bus companies so as to ensure provision for their employees and customers; and 
whether there are funding opportunities for public toilet provision. 

ACTION: Officers will feedback details of opportunities for joint working and funding initiatives to 
the Commission.
ACTION: Officer to provide data on how many refusals to join the scheme and the reasons.

There was a discussion about the targets for accessibility; whether Council toilets are included in the 
scheme; how standards are monitored; and how success is measured.  The Commission heard that:

 The 75% target for accessibility has been met at this point; and toilets in the Citizen Service 
Points and City Hall are included. 

 In terms of distribution and location, there is a significant increase from when the 14 public 
toilets were closed in December 2017.

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/streets-travel/public-toilets
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/streets-travel/public-toilet-map


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 Being signed up means adhering to a set of standards; there have been no reports of 
businesses not adhering to standards.

 Feedback is gathered from current participants and there is just one venue that decided to 
not continue after sign up.

 Success can be measured by the number of accessible toilets and coverage of the scheme; 
and to ensure we meet commitments made in the report to Cabinet.

RESOLVED: It be noted that Officers should be commended on the initiative, although 
further progress would be difficult with agreements with breweries;  and as a land/asset 
owner, the Council should consider making membership of the scheme a condition of lease 
agreements. 

RESOLVED: The Commission would like an update in the coming months including what the 
provision and need is by area. The Commission will then ask further questions.

The Commission heard that the priority task of the scheme was targeting provision where the 
public toilets were closed. The Community Toilets Scheme goes further than that, providing 
extra provision.  

ACTION: Officer to clarify national guidance and standards

10. Customer Services

Head of Citizen Service presented the report (included in the published pack). 

There was a discussion about how customer service is measured; whether the Council has insight into 
citizens who do not access the Citizens Service Point; and how the Council monitors and reduces 
repeat calls.

The Commission heard that:

 Exit interviews are conducted for service users who visit Temple Street Citizens Service Point 
(CSP).

 Officers are  investigating ways to get feedback from those who do not attend the CSP.
 The Council holds repeat caller data using the caller phone number, and if within 24 hours the 

same number is received, this is logged as a repeat caller.  The same number after a couple of days 
may not be a repeat caller, it may be the same person with a different query.

ACTION: Officer to provide available data on customer satisfaction and repeat calls.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

There was a discussion about the cost of calls and how this is calculated, and how different service 
departments are recharged fairly. 

The Commission heard that:

 Cost is calculated based on number of calls and average time; and for recharging, the  number of 
calls and the amount of time spent is calculated and then recharged proportionately.

RESOLVED: It be noted that Officers should be commended on the customer service;  and that there is 
a concern about the small amount of citizens who may find it difficult to get to Temple Street and so 
access the services available via the Citizens Service Point.

The Commission heard that the Council has an Engagement team dedicated to reaching citizens who 
find it difficult to access the CSP.  

ACTION: Officer to provide the Commission further details on the Engagement team.

Meeting ended 1pm

CHAIR  __________________


